16. "Settlement Class Member" means a member of the Settlement Class who does not 

file a valid request for exclusion from the Settlement Class. 

17. "Settling Parties" means Plaintiffs and EXIT Realty. 

18. "Total Monetary Settlement Amount" means $1,500,000 (One Million Five-Hundred 

Thousand Dollars) in United States currency. All costs of settlement, including all payments to class 

members, all attorneys' fees and costs, all service awards to current and former class representatives, 

and all costs of notice and administration, will be paid out of the Total Monetary Settlement Amount,